

#S208345

LIO, J.
SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 27 2013

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

MARIBEL BALTAZAR,

Plaintiff,

vs.

FOREVER 21, INC., FOREVER 21 LOGISTICS,
LLC, HERBER CORLETO, and, DARLENE YU,

Defendants.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division One
Case No. B237173 (Los Angeles County Super. Ct. No. VC059254)

PETITIONER BALTAZAR'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW

The Law Offices of Mark Joseph Valencia, ALC
Mark Joseph Valencia, State Bar No: 239876
Izabela Cywinska Valencia, State Bar No: 287721
633 W. 5th Street, 26th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213-627-9944; Facsimile: 213-627-9955
mvalencia@mjvattorneys.com; icywinska@mjvattorneys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Petitioner,
Maribel Baltazar

#S208345

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

MARIBEL BALTAZAR,

Plaintiff,

vs.

FOREVER 21, INC., FOREVER 21 LOGISTICS,
LLC, HERBER CORLETO, and, DARLENE YU,

Defendants.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division One
Case No. B237173 (Los Angeles County Super. Ct. No. VC059254)

PETITIONER BALTAZAR'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW

The Law Offices of Mark Joseph Valencia, ALC
Mark Joseph Valencia, State Bar No: 239876
Izabela Cywinska Valencia, State Bar No: 287721
633 W. 5th Street, 26th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213-627-9944; Facsimile: 213-627-9955
mvalencia@mjvattorneys.com; icywinska@mjvattorneys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Petitioner,
Maribel Baltazar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	1
I. DESPITE WHAT IS PROFFERED BY THE DEFENDANTS IN THEIR ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF’S PETITION, THE <i>TRIVEDI</i> AND <i>BALTAZAR</i> COURTS ARE IN STARK CONTRACT AND THEREFORE PETITIONER BALTAZAR REQUESTS THAT THE SUPREME COURT UNIFORM THE LAW.....	1
II. THE <i>BALTAZAR</i> COURT DID IGNORE THE <i>PINEDO</i> COURT, AND THEREBY REFUSED TO FOLLOW THE <i>PINEDO</i> PRECEDENT.....	6
III. IF THE <i>BALTAZAR</i> COURT HAD FOLLOWED <i>LITTLE</i> , IT WOULD HAVE CONCLUDED THAT WHEN FOREVER 21 REQUIRED ITS EMPLOYEE TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY STEPS TO ENSURE CONFIDENTIALITY, SUCH A PROVISION WOULD BE SUBSTANTIVELY UNCONSCIONABLE.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc. (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 221.....	2, 3, 4
Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc. (9th Cir. 2002) 298 F3d 778.....	5
Fitz v. NCR Corp. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4 th 702.....	2, 3
Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064.....	8
Mercuro v. Superior Court (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 167.....	2, 3
Pinedo v. Premium Tobacco Stores, Inc. (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 774.....	6, 7
Trivedi v. Curexo Technology Corp. (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 387.....	2, 3, 4

Statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure	
§1281.8.....	5
California Government Code	
§12940.....	3, 4
§12965.....	3, 4

#S208345
